



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6424/2025 & CM APPL. 29291/2025**

WHITE ROSE CGHS LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, Adv. (*through*
V/C)

versus

SH. GHANSHYAM

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Adv. (*through*
V/C)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **16.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition has been filed by the Petitioner Society challenging the order dated 6th March, 2025, passed by the Delhi Cooperative Tribunal in Appeal No. 38 of 2023, refusing to grant a stay in respect of the Award dated 28th December, 2022.
3. The brief background of the case is that Respondent-Mr. Ghanshyam had a grievance against the Petitioner Society that the Society was refusing to transfer the membership in his name and issue shares certificate in his favour.
4. The reply filed by the Respondent is not on record. It has been returned under objections. Let the same be brought on record. Delay if any is condoned.
5. The Court had attempted to understand this matter, however, as both the Id. Counsels are appearing virtually, due to some technical glitch, they are not audible clearly.



6. Let both the ld. Counsels appear physically on the next date of hearing.
7. List on 26th February, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 16, 2026/ys/msh